

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

ELIOT LIBRARY ASSOCIATION-ELLSWORTH STREET RAILWAY CO

Chapter 390.

An Act to incorporate the Eliot Library Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Eliot Library Association of Eliot, in the SECT. 1. county of York, a voluntary association now existing in said town of Eliot, is hereby incorporated and made a body corporate, under the same name, with the power to take by purchase, bequest or otherwise, and to hold, transfer and convey real and personal property to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars, subject to the rights and duties prescribed in chapter fifty-five of the Revised Statutes of this state.

This act may be accepted at any regular meet- When act may be accepted, SECT. 2. ing of said Eliot Library Association, by a vote of a majority of the members present.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1889.

Chapter 391.

An Act to incorporate the Elisworth Street Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Eugene Hale, E. H. Greely, George H. Grant, Corporators. their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a corporation, by the name of the Ellsworth Street Railway Corporate name, Company, for the purpose of building, constructing, maintaining and operating by animal or electrical power, a railway for passenger and freight transportation, with such single or double tracks, side tracks, switches, turnouts, stations and appurtenances, and with such poles, wires, appliances and appurtenances as may seem advisable and desirable to said company, between such points within the limits of the city of Ellsworth, and in, across, along and over such streets therein as may be assented to in writing by the mayor and aldermen of said city, at any meeting thereof, upon petition of said company. Said railway shall be of a gauge not to -gauge. exceed five feet, and the land occupied by said company for

597Снар. 390

Association made a body corporate.

—may hold real estate.

-pnrposes.